
 
CY1005 Cygnet Chunky Gems  

Simple Chunky Teabag hat 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Measurements 

Age  Prem Baby Baby Young child Older Child Adult 

To fit head circumference 
 

(in) 
(cm) 

12 
30.5 

14 
35.5 

16 
40.5 

18 
45.5 

22 
56 

 

Materials 

Cygnet Chunky Gems 100g 1 1 2 2 3 

 

 

Needles 
 

Other Tension 

6mm circular needle (9 inch 
length for Prem Baby, Baby and 
Young Child, 16 inch for older 
child and adult) 
 

Pompom maker or cardboard 
discs 

14 sts over 19 rows in stocking 
stitch 

 

IT IS ESSENTIAL TO WORK TO THE STATED TENSION TO ENSURE THE CORRECT SIZING. If you tension square has less 

stitches, use a thinner needle, if more, use a thicker needle. 

 

  

 



 

 

 

 

Cast on 48[54:60:66:76]sts on 

circular needles. At the beginning 

of next row join in the round, 

being careful not to twist the 

stitches. 

Next row: *k2, p2; rep to end 

Repeat the last row until hat 

measures 1[1½:2:2:2]ins 

(3[4:5:5:5]cm). 

 

Next row: knit 

Continue working in the round in 

garter stitch (all rows knit) until 

hat measures 5[6:8:10:12]ins 

(12.5[15:20:25.5:30]cm). 

Cast off 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Making up 

Sew seam together using 

mattress stitch. Make two 

pompoms of the desired size, 

leaving the long ends of the 

pompom fastening. Use the 

pompom yarn end to secure to 

corners of hat. 

 

Abbreviations 

col colour inc increase alt alternative patt pattern 
k knit foll following w/o without dec decrease 
p purl st stitches stst stocking stitch ins/cm inches/centimetres 
rs right side w/s wrong side     
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