

CY1005 Cygnet Chunky Gems Simple Chunky Teabag hat

Measurements							
Age		Prem Baby	Baby	Young child	Older Child	Adult	
To fit head circumference	(in)	12	14	16	18	22	
	(cm) _	30.5	35.5	40.5	45.5	56	
Materials							
Cygnet Chunky Gems	100g	1	1	2	2	3	
Needles Other				Tension			
6mm circular needle (9 inch Pompom maker or length for Prem Baby, Baby and discs Young Child, 16 inch for older child and adult)			r cardboard	cardboard 14 sts over 19 rows in stocking stitch			
IT IS ESSENTIAL TO WORK T stitches, use a thinner need				CORRECT SIZING	i. If you tension s	square has les	

Abbr	eviations						
col k p rs	colour knit purl right side	inc foll st w/s	increase following stitches wrong side	alt w/o stst	alternative without stocking stitch	patt dec ins/cm	pattern decrease inches/centimetres

Cast on 48[54:60:66:76]sts on circular needles. At the beginning of next row join in the round, being careful not to twist the stitches.

Next row: *k2, p2; rep to end Repeat the last row until hat measures 1[1%:2:2:2]ins (3[4:5:5:5]cm).

Making up

Sew seam together using mattress stitch. Make two pompoms of the desired size, leaving the long ends of the pompom fastening. Use the pompom yarn end to secure to corners of hat.

Next row: knit

Continue working in the round in garter stitch (all rows knit) until hat measures 5[6:8:10:12]ins (12.5[15:20:25.5:30]cm). Cast off



12-14 Adelaide Street, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD5 0EA

CY1005© 2016 Designed and published by Cygnet Yarns Limited of 12-14 Adelaide Street, Bradford, BD5 0EA.

This pattern is protected by the law of Copyright of the United Kingdom and may not be reproduced or copied. This pattern may be used for manufacturing purposes up to a limit of 20 garments. For anything more than this, please contact Cygnet Yarns. All other rights are expressly reserved by Cygnet Yarns Ltd.